
Page 1322 TITLE 22—FOREIGN RELATIONS AND INTERCOURSE § 4065 

1 See Amendment of Section note below. 

may not exceed, in any calendar year, the highest an-
nual rate of pay which is payable during such year for 
full-time employment in the position in which the an-
nuitant is employed.’’ 

Subsec. (c). Pub. L. 99–335, § 410, amended subsec. (c) 
generally. Prior to amendment, subsec. (c) read as fol-
lows: ‘‘In the event of any overpayment under this sec-
tion, such overpayment shall be recovered by withhold-
ing the amount involved from the salary payable to 
such reemployed member of the Service or from any 
other moneys, including annuity payments, payable 
under this part.’’ 

Pub. L. 99–335, § 402(a)(2), substituted ‘‘this part’’ for 
‘‘this subchapter’’. 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF 1986 AMENDMENTS 

Amendment by Pub. L. 99–556 effective Jan. 1, 1987, 
and applicable to any individual in a reemployed status 
on or after that date, see section 408 of Pub. L. 99–556, 
set out as a note under section 4046 of this title. 

Amendment by Pub. L. 99–335 effective Jan. 1, 1987, 
see section 702(a) of Pub. L. 99–335, set out as an Effec-
tive Date note under section 8401 of Title 5, Govern-
ment Organization and Employees. 

EXTENSION OF AUTHORITY 

Extensions of the waiver authority of the Secretary 
of State under former subsec. (g)(2) of this section (see 
2016 Amendment note above) were contained in the fol-
lowing acts: 

Pub. L. 114–113, div. K, title VII, § 7034(k)(4), Dec. 18, 
2015, 129 Stat. 2764. 

Pub. L. 113–235, div. J, title VII, § 7034(l)(4), Dec. 16, 
2014, 128 Stat. 2625. 

Pub. L. 113–76, div. K, title VII, § 7034(m)(4), Jan. 17, 
2014, 128 Stat. 515. 

Pub. L. 112–74, div. I, title VII, § 7034(m)(4), Dec. 23, 
2011, 125 Stat. 1216. 

§ 4065. Voluntary contribution account 

(a) Composition; election and return 

1 The voluntary contribution account shall be 
the sum of unrefunded amounts voluntarily con-
tributed prior to February 15, 1981, by any par-
ticipant or former participant under any prior 
law authorizing such contributions to the Fund, 
plus interest compounded at the rate of 3 per-
cent per year to the date of separation from the 
Service or (in case of participant or former par-
ticipant separated with entitlement to a de-
ferred annuity) to the date the voluntary con-
tribution account is claimed, the commencing 
date fixed for the deferred annuity, or the date 
of death, whichever is earlier. Effective on the 
date the participant becomes eligible for an an-
nuity or a deferred annuity and at the election 
of the participant, his or her account shall be— 

(1) returned in a lump sum; 
(2) used to purchase an additional life annu-

ity; 
(3) used to purchase an additional life annu-

ity for the participant and to provide for a 
cash payment on his or her death to a bene-
ficiary whose name shall be notified in writing 
to the Secretary of State by the participant; 
or 

(4) used to purchase an additional life annu-
ity for the participant and a life annuity com-
mencing on his or her death payable to a bene-
ficiary whose name shall be notified in writing 
to the Secretary of State by the participant, 
with a guaranteed return to the beneficiary or 

his or her legal representative of an amount 
equal to the cash payment referred to in para-
graph (3). 

(b) Computation of benefits 

The benefits provided by subsection (a)(2), (3), 
or (4) shall be actuarially equivalent in value to 
the payment provided for by subsection (a)(1) 
and shall be calculated upon such tables of mor-
tality as may be from time to time prescribed 
for this purpose by the Secretary of the Treas-
ury. 

(c) Lump-sum payment; time; order of prece-
dence 

A voluntary contribution account shall be 
paid in a lump sum following receipt of an appli-
cation therefor from a present or former partici-
pant if application is filed prior to payment of 
any additional annuity. If not sooner paid, the 
account shall be paid at such time as the par-
ticipant separates from the Service for any rea-
son without entitlement to an annuity or a de-
ferred annuity or at such time as a former par-
ticipant dies or withdraws compulsory contribu-
tions to the Fund. In case of death, the account 
shall be paid in the order of precedence specified 
in section 4055(f) of this title. 

(Pub. L. 96–465, title I, § 825, Oct. 17, 1980, 94 Stat. 
2122.) 

AMENDMENT OF SECTION 

Section 1(a) and (c) of Ex. Ord. No. 12446, 

Oct. 17, 1983, 48 F.R. 48443, set out as a note 

under section 4067 of this title, provided that 

the first sentence of subsection (a) of this sec-

tion, applicable (i) to contributions for civilian 

service performed on or after the first day of 

Nov. 1983, (ii) to contributions for prior refunds 

to participants for which application is received 

by the employing agency on and after such first 

day of Nov. 1983, and (iii) to excess contribu-

tions under section 4055(h) of this title and vol-

untary contributions under section 4065(a) of 

this title from the first day of Nov. 1983, is 

deemed to be amended to provide that interest 

shall be compounded at the annual rate of 3 

percent per annum through December 31, 1984, 

and thereafter at a rate equal to the overall av-

erage yield to the Fund during the preceding 

fiscal year from all obligations purchased by the 

Secretary of the Treasury during such fiscal 

year under section 4059 of this title, as deter-

mined by the Secretary of the Treasury. 

CODIFICATION 

In subsec. (a), ‘‘February 15, 1981’’ substituted for 
‘‘the effective date of this Act’’ pursuant to section 2403 
of Pub. L. 96–465, set out as an Effective Date note 
under section 3901 of this title. 

§ 4066. Cost-of-living adjustment of annuities 

(a) Effective date 

A cost-of-living annuity increase shall become 
effective under this section on the effective date 
of each such increase under section 8340(b) of 
title 5. Each such increase shall be applied to 
each annuity payable from the Fund under this 
part which has a commencing date not later 
than the effective date of the increase. 


		Superintendent of Documents
	2021-04-12T21:26:46-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




